

Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them.

## Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Post Office Box 365

Phone: 869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155



UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States, was made possible.

## RESOLUTION # 6-22-90-E

## AUTHORIZING THE SPONSORSHIP OF A WISCONSIN CONSERVATION CORPS

PROGRAM FOR THE ONEIDA RESERVATION: REQUESTING THE DIRECTOR OF CONSERVATION TO APPLY FOR PROGRAM PARTICIPATION IN THE WCC FOR A FIFTY-TWO WEEK PERIOD: PROPOSING THAT SUFFICIENT FUNDS BE ALLOCATED IN THE 1991 ONEIDA TRIBE OF WISCONSIN BUDGET FOR THE TRIBE'S SPONSORSHIP EXPENSES.

WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a Treaty Tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and

WHEREAS, the WCC crew performs meaningful projects enhancing and protecting the natural resources of the Oneida Reservation, and

WHEREAS, through meaningful work experiences and training opportunities, the WCC program will help local unemployed young adults develop work skills, discipline, and an appreciation and better understanding of the natural resources of the Oneida Reservation, and

WHEREAS, the Tribal share for funding the WCC program has been partially included in the 1990 Oneida Tribal Department Budget and should be included in the department 1991 Tribal Budget Account -- such costs include transportation, equipment, and supplies for the program;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin hereby authorizes the Director of Conservation to apply for program participation in WCC for a fifty-two week period including the projects indicated on the attached work plan, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: that sufficient funds are hereby directed to be placed in the 1991 Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin's Fiscal Year Budget for the Tribe's sponsorship expenses.

## $\underline{C} \, \underline{E} \, \underline{R} \, \underline{T} \, \underline{I} \, \underline{F} \, \underline{I} \, \underline{C} \, \underline{A} \, \underline{T} \, \underline{I} \, \underline{O} \, \underline{N}$

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members, of whom 5 members constitutes a quorum. 1 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 22 day of 1990; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of members for; 1990; members against, 1990; members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Ameria Cornelius, Tribal Secretary Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin